
 
SELECTBOARD BUDGET MEETING MINUTES 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2025, 6:00 P.M. 
 

 Those present in person:  Mike Hogan, Jenn Miner, Peggy Miller, Fred Ducharme, Skip Bothfeld, Jeanne Johnson, Betty 
Ritter, Amy Monahan, Maria Acchionne, Frank Kampf, Melvin Churchill, zoom: Gary Gulka, Lori Augustyniak 

  
1. Call Meeting to Order – The meeting was called to order by Mike Hogan at 6:00 PM. 

 
2. Approve Agenda - A motion was made by Fred with a second by Jenn.  Mike stated that he had a couple of draft 

articles that he would like to read.   Motion carried with addition to agenda. 
 
3. Public Comment – There was no public comment. 
 
4. Budget Meetings – the following is a summary of the different sections of the municipality. 
 

Highway 
Garage Maintenance – increase of $9,985 to for order a door for the salt shed.  Chloride increased to $27,000, as 
after a portion of a road is paved it is necessary to put chloride on the pavement.   Mike wanted to know about any 
small paving projects that can come out of this fiscal year.  Sid stated that they would like to do Whittier Hill from 
the bottom of 215 around the corner.  He stated we can lower the road a bit and this will help not to bring gravel on 
215 when it rains. It costs $305,000 for one mile and South Walden Road is 3.5 miles.  We could possibly look at 
putting some money aside next year for the larger paving projects.   It would help if the State would take over 215.  
His equipment repair was increased to $50,000.  Sand was increased to $80,000, for this year we have enough, salt 
was increased to $70,000.  There is a possibility that we could get $65,000 for Aldo’s truck, once the new one comes 
in.  Two prices on refurbish Sid’s truck.  ATG was $56,000, which includes everything that needs to be done to bring 
it up to standard and Charlebois was $28,000, which does not include a lot of the necessary work.  Sid would like to 
go with ATG and the Board agreed.  He mentioned that the price of tire chains has gone up.  Maria wanted to know 
who is responsible for the small road between the Historical Building and Church, as it is in rough shape.  No one 
had an answer to this. 
 
CCA Cabot Arts Show and Tell 
She is asking for $15,000 for CCA   
Online business directory is up and running.   We offer a gift card for $25.00 and this can be redeemed at any business 
listed on the directory.   We hope to build this up in the upcoming year.    
Children center is presently closed due to staffing.  When we get staff on board we are hoping to find a bigger space.   
The 4th of July activities went up due to trash, busing, port-a-potties. 
Betty mentioned that she should check with the Rec Committee about using the field this year and perhaps more 
children’s activities could go there.   
Jeanne mentioned that Joe’s Pond is not doing fireworks this year because of the pricing of fireworks. 
Lori is working on traffic control and parking.  In the meantime, she will be talking with Johanna about the winter 
market.    
Annual Foliage Event – they had a map online for activities and that seemed to go well.   
They also provide client help for non for profit.    
Cabot Community Grant – They had 13 projects this year.   
 
Chronicle 
Lori stated this is the 19th year of publishing the Chronicle 
We are asking for $20,000 
Jeanne raised more that $6,000 
Increased postage – went from $.08 to $.14. 
Mike noticed the Chronicle is in a deficit of $5,444.  Perhaps when we finalize the budget we could see if we could 
increase the amount. – and may increase. 

  



 
We are looking to revise the Chronicle Board which consists of Jeanne, Lori, and Frank.  Jeanne stated that we did 
offer to put news in for Marshfield, and they said no at that time.  Resilient Group in Marshfield showed some 
interest and will revisit them to see if they are ready to participate. 
 
Emergency Management 
Jenn stated there has never been any funds.  The only thing that she is asking for is to see EM could get two radios 
in case of a disaster.   They can stay in the Town Clerk’s Office and if we could allocate for these.  She is working on 
a contract with Red Cross to have 50 cots available but needs a place to store them.  
 
Fred believes that we should put a generator at school.  We have no place to shelter in case of a disaster.  Try to find 
some grant funding for the school and the Willey Building.  Frank suggests to have a SB member to work to find a 
grant. Mike asked about the generator for the FD.  Dean said we have a 35,000 watts generator which would not be 
enough for the school.  The school is required to have 2 generators – one for the building and one for the wood chip 
plant.   
 
Betty indicated the Energy Resilience Grant was planning on putting a generator at the WB. 
 
Conservation  
Gary is asking for level funding of $1,000. 
Gary Katz and Gary Gulka have been in touch with Agency of Enforcement Division and possibly using certain penalty 
monies for the removal of the tires on the old Spencer property.  We are putting a package together to see if we can 
get some money from them. If we get some money for this, we may have a spring clean-up.   
Peggy was wondering about playground equipment that uses shredded tires underneath the equipment.  Gary 
stated that they may, but it cost money for the collection and the processing of the tires.  We would have some 
expenses even for this.   He is not sure if they do this anymore for playgrounds.  He will keep us posted.   
 
Flood Resiliency 
He is asking for level funding $1,500 Task Force – we should be hearing on the grant very soon.   If we do get the 
grant if we will need to go through an environment review.  Making headway on the relocation of the garage and 
will keep you posted. 
 
Cemetery 
Melvin Churchill stated that he has served on the Cemetery Commission for 19 years  
We need some younger people to volunteer.    
Cedric Alexander has really helped and appreciated his knowledge. 
We are asking for the same as last year: $25,000. 
We do have a contract for the mowing of all the cemeteries for $18,000. 
Trees: we took down 18 trees in East and South Cabot 
Pine tree – Village Cemetery should be taken down soon 
Roadside on Durant Cemetery – they would like to get these taken care.   We possibly reserve funds for trees. 
Cabot Plains and Village – it cost around $7,200.   
5 base stones – in village have fallen over.   A base would be put in for around $700/piece 
We do have $12,000 in interest funds that we will be able to use. 
Put the fences out for painting in the month of April for bid.   
He was wondering how the plastic fences are up by Bothfelds.  Skip stated that it does seem to be held up. 
Mike asked about the stones where there are no living people around, does it fall on the Town?  Melvin said he felt 
that it would be only right that the Town would then take care of the lots. 
Fence in East Cabot – Ruth Goodrich was getting some prices, and it would be around $5,000 which includes 
installation.    
Painting and Fencing could be covered this fiscal year.   
 
Recreation – we are waiting to hear from them. 
 

  



 
 
Fire Department 
 
Mike read a draft article regarding borrowing from the Vermont Bond Bank for new radios.  This is for discussion 
only.   Dean stated that he received some information from Motorola with a lease with option to buy.  Other towns 
are doing this lease program.   Total of 6 mobile and 14 portables, plus 2 for emergency management.  Life span of 
18 years.  Does this include chargers and batteries.  Dean stated they do.  They are tolerable with heat and cold.  
They are sealed units in case they get wet.  Jenn talked with Joe Allworth, and he is going to provide a list to see 
what ones are operable.  The ambulance radios would be at a significantly less cost.  Mike asked if Dean could get a 
final figure from Motorola and we can finalize this at the next meeting on December 8.  Jenn also mentioned that 
the ambulance radios do not have to replace at this time.  Burlington Communications – would be able to see which 
ones need to be replaced.   Jenn mentioned to Glenn that they should possibly increase in their budget to be able to 
get new radios.    There is a possibility that the Town can lease to Cabot Ambulance.    
 
Dean also passed out a forecast with replacement and adjustment cost.  He put anything $4,000 and over on the 
graph.  Gear runs about $5,000/set and it is in the budget.  We have a good handle on replacement of gear. program.  
In 2031 the engine should be refurbished.   The tanker will cost more to refurbish it.  We could get in a program truck 
– which are 20 trucks manufactured identically, and you work with what you get.  The biggest concern is the amount 
of water it holds.   The engine needs some help along with some cosmetics and exhaust to be fixed.    soft.   Tanker 
will become an issue.   The rescue truck – we can do an alternative so we can get it set up for chimney fires, car 
accidents and add a small pump so we can get on 4th class roads.   
 
Jenn wanted to know why we are not getting these large grants for the big-ticket items.  Dean explained the money 
goes where the population is.  In some ways this doesn’t work as smaller towns do not have the tax base to cover 
this and it would help the smaller towns out. 

 
5. Other Business 

a. Health Insurance BCBS versus MVP.  Amy stated in comparing the two seems to be almost identical and that 
savings is significant.  We need to have the information to them on the 15th of December, we do have the 
enrollment form.   Overall savings will be close to $20,000.  We will defer to next meeting.  

 
b. Marie – should it be a town or school athletic program.  Frank – because there are not enough students in 

Danville, Twinfield and Cabot, they are now combining the teams.  It seems that the funding should be divided 
between the three schools. 

 
c. Couple of draft articles – these were discussed earlier.   

 
d. Jeanne discussed the budget process – At the budget forum last year, the group would like to bring back the 

benefits of an old fashion meeting.   However, one of the items they would like to see is to have “what and why” 
expenses went up from last year.  It would be better than going line-by-line.   Seth would like to have the 
information a few days before the public forum to make it possible for people who are on zoom to see.  Mike 
said that we should have a good sense after the meeting on December 8.  Jeanne said that Seth would like to 
have them a few days before the 11th.    

 
e. Rec. Committee – it is entwined in Plainfield and Danville for basketball.  Question is why we should be picking 

up all these costs.  We would like them to come in and have a discussion.   Jenn will talk with Cameron.   
 
f. Motion to Adjourn – a motion was made by Fred with a second by Skip.  Motion carried and we adjourned at 

8:01 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Betty Ritter 

  



 
 

Meeting summary Quick recap 

The Select Board reviewed and discussed various town department budgets, including highway maintenance, cemetery 

operations, and conservation efforts, while considering equipment needs and funding requirements. They evaluated ongoing 

community initiatives through the CCA, including business directories and gift cards, as well as the future of the Cabot Chronicle 

and plans for the town's 250th anniversary celebration. The board addressed emergency management needs, including new 

radio equipment and potential generator installations, while also exploring health insurance options and athletic program 

management. 

Next steps 

• Dean: Obtain updated quote for 21 radios (6 mobile, 13 portable, 2 additional) including desk chargers and spare 

batteries and provide to board for budget planning. 

• Mike: Research whether motions can be formally adopted at a select board budget meeting and confirm process for 

health insurance switch approval. 

• Amy: Prepare and submit MVP health insurance enrollment paperwork once board approval is obtained, targeting the 

December 15 deadline. 

• Amy and Select Board: Prepare summary document of key budget changes, new focuses, and reasons for major line item 

increases for public budget forum by Tuesday after the 8th. 

• Select Board: Schedule and hold discussion with REC Committee (and relevant school representatives) regarding the 

funding and management of athletic/recreation programs, including the question of cost-sharing between towns and 

schools. 

• Chris Tormey (and optionally another Select Board member): Contact and meet with School Board to discuss the 

potential installation of generators at the school for emergency management purposes. 

• Lori: Complete and submit overdue traffic control and parking report, and coordinate with Joanna and Dana regarding 

winter market and 12th Night event logistics. 

• Gary: Continue coordination with DEC Enforcement Division and All Metals Recycling regarding the Cabot tire pile 

cleanup and update the board when more information or funding decisions are available. 

• Melvin: Place ad in the Chronicle and with the Town Clerk in April to solicit bids for cemetery fence painting. 

• Select Board: Consider establishing a reserve fund for future cemetery tree removal and fence replacement in next year's 

budget. 

• Dean: Send updated quote for radios to Select Board for budget planning. 

• Select Board: Review and finalize decision on radio procurement (lease vs. bond) and ensure inclusion of emergency 

management’s two radios in overall plan. 

• Select Board: Write and provide budget summary documents to Seth for public forum by Tuesday after the 8th of 

December budget meeting. 

• Select Board: Schedule REC Committee (and relevant parties) to appear at the 8th meeting to discuss budget and multi-

town participation in athletic programs. 

• Amy: Reach out to MVP contact to confirm timeline and next steps for health insurance switch. 
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Summary 

Highway Department Budget Review 

The Select Board discussed the highway department budget for the upcoming fiscal year. They reviewed changes to various 

budget items, including garage maintenance, chloride, and equipment repairs. The board considered paving projects for Whittier 

Hill and South Walden Road but decided to roll over the allocated funds due to high costs. They also discussed the need to 

establish a highway equipment reserve fund. The board reviewed options for refurbishing a truck, with ATG in Lancaster being 

preferred over Charlebois due to better communication and more detailed pricing. They agreed to finalize the vendor’s decision 

after the budget is approved. 

CCA Updates and 250th Celebration 

Lori reported on the CCA's activities, including the online business directory which will have 75 Cabot businesses listed by mid-

January, and the new Cabot Community gift card program. She noted that the $15,000 town appropriation was leveraged to 

bring in an additional $50,000 in fees and grants. The Select Board discussed the upcoming 250th anniversary celebration, with 

Mike suggesting additional funding might be needed, though Lori expressed caution about competing with other weekend 

events. Betty also informed the group that the rec field may be usable for games this year due to improved drainage.  Lori said 

this may change a few things including the direction of parade. 

Cabot Chronicle Funding Discussion 

Lori presented updates on the Cabot Community Association (CCA) and the Cabot Chronicle. She highlighted CCA's ongoing 

projects, including fiscal support for local grassroots groups and community grants. For the Chronicle, Lori reported a $20,000 

town investment and noted challenges with rising postage costs. The group discussed the need to find additional funding or cut 

costs to keep the Chronicle viable. Mike expressed support for the Chronicle as an important community resource and agreed 

to review the budget to potentially provide more funding. Lori also mentioned plans to revive the Chronicle Advisory Board and 

encouraged nominations for new members. 

Cemetery Maintenance Budget Discussion 

Melvin Churchill, chair of the Cemetery Commission for 19 years, discussed the need for younger participants and requested the 

same $25,000 appropriation as last year, with $18,000 allocated for Joe Mangan to maintain the town's seven cemeteries. He 

addressed tree removals, including 15 trees in East and South Cabot, and proposed setting aside funds for future tree 

maintenance. Melvin also mentioned the need to stabilize 5 fallen base stones, which would cost approximately $4,000, and 

discussed plans to paint fences at various cemeteries. The group considered using $12,000 in interest money for additional 

projects and explored options for a plastic fence in East Cabot, estimated to cost around $5,000. 

Cemetery and Emergency Planning Budget 

Betty discussed cemetery maintenance needs and budget planning for FY27, noting they have $12,000 in interest to spend. She 

also addressed emergency management concerns, highlighting the need for new radios to ensure communication with other 

emergency services and exploring a potential contract with the Red Cross for staging cots. Fred suggested installing generators 

at the school to provide a safe shelter for the community during emergencies, which Betty supported, and Chris agreed to 

approach the school board about this issue. 

Conservation and Flood Resilience Budget 

Gary presented budget requests for the Conservation Committee and Flood Resiliency Task Force, seeking level funding of $1,000 

and $1,500 respectively. He also discussed ongoing efforts to address a large tire pile on property located off 215 potentially 

using environmental enforcement penalty funds for cleanup. The board agreed to continue funding flood resilience projects, and 

Gary mentioned a pending decision on a community development block grant for a new bridge. Finally, the board discussed 

purchasing new radios for the fire department, with options including a lease-to-buy program from Motorola. 



 

 

Radio Equipment and Vehicle Replacement 

Dean presented a detailed analysis of radio equipment needs, including 21 total units (6 mobile, 13 portable, and 2 additional) 

with a lifespan of 18 years, and discussed the associated costs and maintenance requirements. He also shared a 20-year capital 

planning forecast showing major equipment replacement needs, including a tanker in 2025, RSCBAs in 2027, and a rescue vehicle 

in 2028. The group discussed options for replacing or refurbishing various vehicles, with Deam suggesting a potential shift from 

a rescue vehicle to a smaller pump unit for certain tasks. 

Athletic Programs and Budget Review 

Mike discussed the town's athletic program and budget concerns, emphasizing the need to determine whether these programs 

should be managed by the town or schools. Amy also presented a comparison of health insurance options, suggesting a switch 

to MVP to save the town approximately $20,000 per month. The board agreed to consider this change at their next meeting on 

the 8th, with Amy taking the initial steps to submit the paperwork. Additionally, they decided to cancel a proposed budget forum 

and instead prepare a summary of budget changes for an upcoming meeting on the 9th. 


